

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE WHOLE FOODS MARKET
GROUP, INC. OVERCHARGING
LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-5838 (PAE)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

 I. Plaintiffs Need Only Allege Facts That Render Their Claims Plausible.....4

 II. It Is More Than Plausible That Plaintiffs Purchased Underweight Products5

 III. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Bring Their Claim7

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Claims For Relief Are Plausible10

 A. Plaintiffs Plausibly Plead Injury Under G.B.L. § 349 And § 35010

 B. Plaintiffs Plausibly State A Claim For Unjust Enrichment12

 V. Plaintiffs’ Claims For Injunctive Relief Should Not Be Dismissed13

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Co.,
 No. 09-0395, 2010 WL 2925955 (E.D.N.Y. July 21, 2010)..... 4, 11

Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Co.,
 No. 09-CV-395, 2013 WL 7044866 (E.D.N.Y. July 18, 2013) 13

Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL,
 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 4

Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.,
 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 5, 6

Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3,
 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 6

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 4

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 4, 5

Beth Israel Med. Ctr. v. Horizon Blue Cross and Blue Shield of New Jersey, Inc.,
 448 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 12

Boarding Sch. Review, LLC v. Delta Career Educ. Corp.,
 No. 11-8921, 2013 WL 6670584 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2013) 9

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 8, 13

Dimond v. Darden Restaurants, Inc.,
 No. 13-5244, 2014 WL 3377105 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2014) 8

EQT Infrastructure Ltd. v. Smith,
 861 F. Supp. 2d 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 5

Fortyune v. Am. Multi–Cinema, Inc.,
 No. 10-CV-5551, 2002 WL 32985838 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2002) 14

Friends of the Earth Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 8

Goldemberg v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.,
 8 F. Supp. 3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 4

Goonewardena v. New York State Workers' Comp. Bd.,
 No. 09-8244, 2011 WL 4822553 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2011) 4

Henderson v. Gruma Corp.,
 No. 10-4173, 2011 WL 1362188 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2011) 14

Hirsch v. Hui Zhen Huang,
 No. 10-9497, 2011 WL 6129939 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2011) 7

Hughes v. Ester C Co.,
 930 F. Supp. 2d 439 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 4

Ideal Steel Supply Corp. v. Anza,
 652 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 6

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Products Liab. Litig.,
 379 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 10, 11

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Products Liab. Litig.,
 643 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 13

Koehler v. Litehouse, Inc.,
 No. 12-04055, 2012 WL 6217635 (N.D. Cal. Dec.13, 2012) 13

Koenig v. Boulder Brands, Inc.,
 995 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 11

Larsen v. Trader Joe's Co.,
 No. 11-05188, 2012 WL 5458396 (N.D. Cal. June 14, 2012) 14

Lazaroff v. Paraco Gas Corp.,
 967 N.Y.S.2d 867, 2011 WL 9962089 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. Feb. 25, 2011)..... 11

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 4

Monje v. Spin Master Inc.,
 No. 09-1713, 2013 WL 2390625 (D. Ariz. May 30, 2013) 5

Orlander v. Staples, Inc.,
 802 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 11

Peck v. Hillside Children's Ctr.,
 915 F. Supp. 2d 435 (W.D.N.Y. 2013) 6

Preira v. Bancorp Bank,
 885 F. Supp. 2d 672 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 12

Quinn v. Walgreen Co.,
 958 F. Supp. 2d 533 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 4

Ries v. Arizona Beverages USA LLC,
 287 F.R.D. 523 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 14

Ross v. Bank of Am., N.A. (USA,),
 524 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 8

Servedio v. State Farm Ins. Co.,
 889 F. Supp. 2d 450 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 11

Spiro v. Healthport Techs., LLC,
 73 F. Supp. 3d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 8

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 6

Wallace v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.,
 747 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 9

Williamson v. Stryker Corp.,
No. 12-CV-7083, 2013 WL 3833081 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2013) 10, 11

Wynder v. McMahon,
360 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 10, 11

Rules

Rule 8, Fed. R. Civ. P 10, 11

Rule 9(b), Fed. R. Civ. P..... 10
